

Brussels, 26.2.2024 C(2024) 1119 final

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING DECISION

of 26.2.2024

amending Implementing Decision C(2023) 1119 as regards the implementation of certain actions under the Single Market Programme

EN EN

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING DECISION

of 26.2.2024

amending Implementing Decision C(2023) 1119 as regards the implementation of certain actions under the Single Market Programme

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2018/1046 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 July 2018 on the financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union, amending Regulations (EU) No 1296/2013, (EU) No 1301/2013, (EU) No 1303/2013, (EU) No 1304/2013, (EU) No 1309/2013, (EU) No 1316/2013, (EU) No 223/2014, (EU) No 283/2014, and Decision No 541/2014/EU and repealing Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 966/2012¹, and in particular Article 110 thereof,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2021/690 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 28 April 2021 establishing a programme for the internal market, competitiveness of enterprises, including small and medium-sized enterprises, the area of plants, animals, food and feed, and European statistics (Single Market Programme) and repealing Regulations (EU) No 99/2013, (EU) No 1287/2013, (EU) No 254/2014 and (EU) No 652/2014², and in particular Article 16 thereof,

Whereas:

- (1) In order to ensure the implementation and development of the Single Market Programme under Regulation (EU) 2021/690, Commission Implementing Decision C(2023)1119 was adopted for the years 2023 and 2024.
- (2) Commission Implementing Decision C(2023) 5702 amended Annexes I, II and V to Implementing Decision C(2023) 1119 as regards the implementation of actions under the activities "Operation and development of the internal market of goods and services" (budget line 03.020101), "Improving the competitiveness of enterprises, particularly SMEs, and supporting their access to markets" (budget line 03.0202), "European Standardisation" (budget line 03.020301) and "Producing and disseminating high quality statistics on Europe" (budget line 03.0205).
- (3) To adapt the 2023 budget to the achieved implementation of actions and budget consumption in that year, Annexes I, IV and V to Implementing Decision C(2023) 1119 concerning the implementation of actions under the activity "Market Surveillance" (budget line 03.020107), the activity "Contributing to a high level of health and welfare for humans, animals and plants" (budget line 03.0206) and the activity "Producing and disseminating high quality statistics on Europe" (budget line 03.0205) respectively, should be amended. As regards budget lines 03.020107 and 03.0205, the amendments to be performed will have no impact on the total 2023 budget, as amended by Implementing Decision C(2023) 5702.

_

OJ L 193, 30.7.2018, p.1, ELI: http://data.europa.eu/eli/reg/2018/1046/oj.

OJ L 153, 3.5.2021, p. 1, ELI: http://data.europa.eu/eli/reg/2021/690/oj.

- (4) Implementing Decision C(2023) 1119 should therefore be amended accordingly.
- (5) The measures provided for in Annex IV to Implementing Decision C(2023)1119 which concern the specific objective referred to in Article 3(2), point (e), of Regulation (EU) 2021/690, contributing to a high level of health and safety for humans, animals and plants, are in accordance with the opinion of the Committee established by Article 21(3) of that Regulation,

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Sole Article

Implementing Decision C(2023) 1119 is amended as follows:

(1) in Article 2, the first paragraph is replaced by the following:

'The maximum Union contribution for the implementation of the Single Market Programme for 2023 is set at EUR 531 716 632 and shall be financed from the appropriations entered in the following lines of the general budget of the Union for 2023:

- (a) budget line 03.020101 "Operation and development of the internal market of goods and services": EUR 25 133 447;
- (b) budget line 03.020102 "Internal Market Governance Tools": EUR 5 784 666;
- (c) budget line 03.020103 "Taxud regulatory work support Implementation and development of the internal market": EUR 3 350 000;
- (d) budget line 03.020104 "Company Law": EUR 1 080 765;
- (e) budget line 03.020105 "Competition policy for a stronger union in the digital age": EUR 20 584 971;
- (f) budget line 03.020106 "Implementation and development of the internal market for financial services": EUR 5 619 978;
- (g) budget line 03.020107 "Market Surveillance": EUR 11 972 987;
- (h) budget line 03.0202 "Improving the competitiveness of enterprises, particularly SMEs, and supporting their access to markets": EUR 67 327 592;
- (i) budget line 03.020301 "European standardisation": EUR 23 567 000;
- (j) budget line 03.020302 "International financial and non-financial reporting and auditing standards": EUR 8 980 643;
- (k) budget line 03.020401 "Ensuring a high level of consumer protection and product safety": EUR 49 093 493;
- (l) budget line 03.020402 "The participation of end users in financial services policy making": EUR 1 497 841;
- (m) budget line 03.0205 "Producing and disseminating high quality statistics in Europe": EUR 91 204 250;
- (n) budget line 03.0206 "Contributing to a high level of health and welfare for humans, animals and plants": EUR 216 519 000.';
- (2) Annexes I, IV and V to Decision C(2023) 1119 are amended in accordance with the Annexes to this Decision.

For the Commission Thierry BRETON Member of the Commission